
The City of Gold Beach is dedicated to enhancing quality of life, while promoting health, safety, and welfare of 
our citizens, businesses, and visitors in the most fiscally responsible manner.  In doing this, the City will respect 
the past, respond to current concerns, and plan for the future, while maintaining environmental sensitivity in 

our beach-oriented community

 CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
November 9, 2020 

Regular meeting 6:30PM  
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CITY HALL 

29592 ELLENSBURG AVE 
GOLD BEACH OR  97444 

DUE TO THE CORONAVIRUS, THE COUNCIL MEETING WILL BE CONDUCTED VIA 
VIRTUAL MEANS.  Zoom meeting info is attached to this agenda.

Call to order:  Time: _________ 

1. The pledge of allegiance 
2. Roll Call:  

Members Present Absent 

Mayor Karl Popoff 

Council Position #1 Summer Matteson BEGINNING VOTE 

Council Position #2 Larry Brennan  

Council Position #3 Anthony Pagano  

Council Position #4 Becky Campbell   

Council Position #5 Tamie Kaufman   

City Administrator Jodi Fritts 

3. Special Orders of Business:  
a. Coos-Curry Electric COOP to present Beacon Broadband info 
b. Request by Kaitlyn Coleman, Curry County Fair Manager, to address Council 

4. Consent Calendar:
None Scheduled 

5. Citizens Comments 
As presented to the Mayor at the beginning of the meeting  

6. Public Hearing  
a. Ordinance No. 671 amending Business Code for MFU provisions

7. Citizen Requested Agenda Items 
None Scheduled 

8. Public Contracts and Purchasing  
None Scheduled 
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The City of Gold Beach is dedicated to enhancing quality of life, while promoting health, safety, and welfare of 
our citizens, businesses, and visitors in the most fiscally responsible manner.  In doing this, the City will respect 
the past, respond to current concerns, and plan for the future, while maintaining environmental sensitivity in 

our beach-oriented community

9. Ordinances & Resolutions  
a. First Reading: Ordinance No. 671 amending Business Code for MFU 

provisions  
b. First Reading Ordinance No. 672 declaring annexations of parcels into City 

limits

10. Miscellaneous Items (including policy discussions and determinations)  
a. Councilor Requested Topic Discussions  
b. Provisional election results 

11. City Administrator’s Report 
To be presented at meeting 

12. Mayor and Council Member Comments 
a. Mayor Karl Popoff 
b. Councilors 

1) Summer Matteson 
2) Larry Brennan 
3) Anthony Pagano 
4) Becky Campbell 
5) Tamie Kaufman 

13. Citizens Comments
As permitted by the Mayor   

14. Executive Session 
No Executive Session Held

The next regularly scheduled City Council meeting is the Monday, December 7, 2020, at 
6:30PM in the Council Chambers of City Hall, 29592 Ellensburg Avenue, Gold Beach, 
Oregon.  

15. Adjourn Time: ____________
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Topic: Nov 9, 2020 City Council Meeting 

Time: Nov 9, 2020 06:30 PM Pacific Time (US and Canada) 

CLICKABLE LINK FOR COMPUTER, SMART PHONE, TABLET 

(video or audio option) 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/9118850296

Meeting ID: 911 885 0296 

TO JOIN BY PHONE: 

One tap mobile 

+16699006833,,9118850296# US (San Jose) 

+12532158782,,9118850296# US (Tacoma) 

Dial by your location 

        +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 

        +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 

Meeting ID: 911 885 0296 

Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/k2F81D0KL
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SPECIAL ORDERS 
OF BUSINESS
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SECTION 3. 
SPECIAL ORDERS OF BUSINESS 

GOLD BEACH CITY COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT 
Agenda Item No. 3 a.    

Council Meeting Date:  November 9, 2020 

TITLE:  CCEC presentation regarding Beacon Broadband 

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND: 
Paul Recanzone and Brent Bischoff representatives of Coos Curry Electric will be presenting info 
regarding CCEC project: Beacon Broadband. 
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SECTION 3. 
SPECIAL ORDERS OF BUSINESS 

GOLD BEACH CITY COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT 
Agenda Item No. 3 b.    

Council Meeting Date:  November 9, 2020 

TITLE:  Curry County Fair Manager Request to Address Council 

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND: 
Kaitlyn Coleman, CC Fair Manager, requested to address the Council regarding possible project 
funding for a proposed building maintenance project. 

ECOB 1% Fund Info: Since July 2016 when the Council amended the City lodging tax code to 
provide for building maintenance at the Fairgrounds complex over $293K has been collected.  
The first project to be funded—the Docia Sweet re-roof just completed last month.  Currently, as 
of the end of September (last full tax reporting period) there is approximately $110K in the fund. 

A copy of the most current lodging tax reports is attached.  The tax collection info is immediately 
following the visitor stats.  The ECOB tax info is on the 5th page of the report. 
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2020
TOTAL 2020 

VISITOR 

CONTACTS

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YEAR

Foot Traffic 402 3823 1367 0 0 0 0 0 0 5592

Phone Calls 144 250 114 0 0 0 0 0 0 508 6100

VC website visits 5360 7086 4200 2167 4464 7035 7546 6782 4391 49031

Page Views 12194 14853 8457 4137 9104 15283 16328 14545 9409 104310

Rainfall 17.46 2.19 5.63 3.41 6.77 1.30 0.00 0.12 1.62 38.50

Motel Occupancy 26% 41% 29% 18% 44% 61% 75% 80% 63% 49%

Vacation Rental Occp 10% 29% 29% 0% 48% 70% 80% 77% 75% 46%

RV Park Occupancy 5% 12% 31% 38% 44% 47% 74% 67% 51% 41%

2019
VC 

TEMP 

SIGN

VC 

PERM 

SIGN 

BACK

TOTAL 2019 

VISITOR 

CONTACTS

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YEAR

Foot Traffic 490 2087 3905 2824 982 1450 2276 1991 1493 977 674 456 19605

Phone Calls 164 170 227 226 180 177 190 249 165 136 165 130 2179 21784

VC website visits 3958 4383 5825 5210 6279 7565 8639 8001 6083 4920 4213 4082 69158 DOWN

Page Views 10786 11180 15875 13988 16931 19568 23193 20789 15035 11003 9240 8413 176001 28%

Rainfall 11.90 25.30 7.70 13.33 3.50 0.20 0.18 0.40 5.00 2.20 3.48 12.35 85.54 OVER

Motel Occupancy 26% 27% 38% 39% 47% 64% 75% 76% 64% 43% 30% 35% 47% 2018

Vacation Rental Occp 40% 18% 31% 33% 19% 45% 64% 65% 44% 41% 25% 20% 37%

RV Park Occupancy 10% 11% 16% 12% 19% 32% 79% 59% 33% 21% 22% 33% 29%

2018
FIRE 

CAMP 

KLONDIKE 

FIRE

TOTAL 2018 

VISITOR 

CONTACTS

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YEAR

Foot Traffic 684 3177 4253 3888 1742 2545 3660 3002 2155 1477 340 527 27450

Phone Calls 190 201 268 212 226 286 373 311 248 297 85 106 2803 30253

VC website visits 5094 6587 6620 6653 6610 7030 11902 9052 5238 3980 3064 3048 74878

Page Views 15630 19456 20327 19868 18594 21833 31578 23949 13976 10226 7584 7533 210554

Rainfall 13.80 3.80 16.50 6.10 0.15 0.40 0.00 0.00 0.40 2.90 7.20 12.60 63.85

Motel Occupancy 32% 43% 52% 44% 53% 66% 85% 87% 76% 54% 34% 41% 61%

Vacation Rental Occp 26% 32% 34% 44% 38% 58% 71% 67% 51% 38% 27% 38% 48%

RV Park Occupancy 0% 16% 18% 16% 21% 32% 68% 68% 58% 24% 13% 10% 34%

2017
YRLY 

TOTAL

TOTAL 2017 

VISITOR 

CONTACTS

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YEAR

Foot Traffic 618 2850 3992 3403 1918 2568 3657 3151 2281 1575 698 751 27462

Phone Calls 216 242 386 234 183 237 321 373 257 201 190 163 3003 30465

VC website visits 4050 4985 6509 5889 6939 8208 10918 8023 4307 3499 2996 3155 69478

Page Views 13597 17296 21338 17917 21567 26375 34056 24394 13062 10466 9161 9271 218500

Rainfall 16.60 24.00 17.00 12.30 4.30 3.60 0.00 0.00 1.10 4.30 16.20 5.10 104.50

Motel Occupancy 86% 87% 69% 49% 30% 32% 59%

Occupancy (all types) 32% 38% 45% 44% 52% 64% 46%

2016
TOTAL 2016 

VISITOR 

CONTACTS

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YEAR

Foot Traffic 519 3061 3291 3745 2073 3370 3782 3489 2460 897 568 498 27753

Phone Calls 177 263 247 226 173 184 330 314 234 133 163 175 2619 30372

VC website visits 4405 6146 5915 5864 6132 7479 8176 6971 4162 3291 3047 2741 64329

Page Views 12261 16481 16603 16217 16408 20797 22365 18841 11423 10617 10027 8803 180843

Rainfall 18.10 5.80 15.60 5.10 0.40 0.60 1.50 0.00 0.05 27.90 17.00 12.90 104.95

Occupancy (all types) 33% 45% 50% 51% 58% 73% 88% 85% 69% 47% 36% 31% 56%

2015
TOTAL 2015 

VISITOR 

CONTACTS

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YEAR

Foot Traffic 765 2742 4702 3768 2442 3092 4315 4075 2850 1484 770 506 31511

Phone Calls 207 256 346 298 299 298 361 296 154 171 122 133 2941 34452

VC website visits 5256 6493 7290 6624 7778 9792 10974 9152 5904 4108 3118 2777 79266

Page Views 16316 20426 23303 19129 22176 27395 33003 25633 16675 11459 8298 7401 231214

Rainfall 5.30 9.80 8.00 6.70 0.60 1.30 0.00 2.00 0.90 3.30 8.10 34.10 80.10

Occupancy (all types) 38% 40% 49% 45% 52% 71% 89% 88% 70% 51% 36% 32% 55%

CHETCO BAR FIRE

COVID19

VC SIGN DOWN 

FOR 

REPLACEMENT

VC TEMP SIGN

101 

HOOSKANADEN 

SLIDE
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2014
TOTAL 2014 

VISITOR 

CONTACTS

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YEAR

Foot Traffic 806 1780 3220 2657 1497 2156 3488 3396 2299 1297 829 610 24035

Phone Calls 189 209 283 279 282 282 333 308 292 250 214 240 3161 27196

VC website visits 5308 5597 8041 7020 8007 11056 14187 11145 5347 3517 3212 3054 85491

Page Views 15875 16668 23592 19354 21346 30324 38498 30803 16112 10477 9677 8883 241609

Occupancy (all types) 35% 36% 44% 39% 51% 64% 82% 85% 63% 45% 32% 30% 51%

2013
TOTAL 2013 

VISITOR 

CONTACTS

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YEAR

Foot Traffic 665 1824 3013 2581 1742 2564 3373 3058 2277 1474 748 559 23878

Phone Calls 167 218 227 219 241 229 245 289 219 198 157 152 2561 26439

VC website visits 3532 3753 4821 5416 6701 7735 12639 8602 4404 2935 2555 2662 65755

Page Views 12157 13751 17368 15687 18590 23928 35852 29463 14771 9832 8396 8737 208532

Occupancy (all types) 28% 30% 40% 37% 48% 63% 84% 83% 60% 43% 29% 28% 48%

2012
TOTAL 2012 

VISITOR 

CONTACTS

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YEAR

Foot Traffic 481 1670 1944 1967 1928 2600 4075 3610 2513 1425 490 463 23166

Phone Calls 190 276 291 242 260 273 305 277 237 211 162 129 2853 26019

VC website visits 46 53 42 64 65 79 110 82 2636 2848 2460 2196 10681

Occupancy (all types) 24% 34% 37% 34% 41% 59% 75% 83% 69% 44% 27% 30% 46%

2011
TOTAL 2011 

VISITOR 

CONTACTS

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YEAR

Foot Traffic 669 994 1258 1239 1049 2381 3786 4045 2524 991 723 652 20311

Phone Calls 179 223 276 233 211 284 316 320 238 159 150 213 2802 23113

Web Hits/responses 63 82 63 42 64 67 101 80 50 30 33 22

Occupancy (all types) 26% 28% 33% 34% 37% 54% 75% 77% 64% 36% 24% 25% 43%

2010
TOTAL 2010 

VISITOR 

CONTACTS

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YEAR

Foot Traffic 442 694 1287 1175 1408 2559 3749 3508 2497 1198 733 615 19865

Phone Calls 187 394 345 491 297 365 322 280 262 265 194 208 3610 23475

Web Hits/responses 90 114 128 95 160 153 130 103 71 58 34 31

Occupancy (all types) 23% 30% 35% 33% 42% 57% 78% 79% 65% 36% 28% 25% 44%

2009
TOTAL 2009 

VISITOR 

CONTACTS

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YEAR

Foot Traffic 393 364 627 738 1145 2151 3446 2813 1819 1000 492 466 15454

Phone Calls 134 151 182 193 207 314 408 235 168 120 152 129 2393 17847

Web Hits/responses 120 117 132 138 147 174 164 128 74 64 58 47

Occupancy (all types) 24% 28% 33% 31% 40% 57% 77% 80% 56% 39% 27% 24% 43%
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2008
TOTAL 2008 

VISITOR 

CONTACTS

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YEAR

Foot Traffic 180 229 517 410 904 1336 2464 2084 1127 504 220 218 10193

Phone Calls 115 168 183 191 184 254 238 255 152 145 96 115 2096 12289

Web Hits/responses 162 148 163 149 183 180 182 146 144 59 31 38

Occupancy (all types) 26% 27% 31% 28% 40% 54% 74% 76% 55% 34% 23% 19% 41%

2007
TOTAL 2007 

VISITOR 

CONTACTS

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YEAR

Foot Traffic 222 244 532 520 928 1908 2557 3456 1325 570 235 148 12645

Phone Calls 111 122 149 158 219 283 363 373 159 153 101 92 2283 14928

Web Hits/responses 131 137 144 155 150 188 293 152 68 112 56 82

Occupancy (all types) 23% 29% 37% 35% 43% 59% 83% 83% 66% 42% 27% 25% 46%

2006
TOTAL 2006 

VISITOR 

CONTACTS

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YEAR

Foot Traffic 253 391 466 614 1405 1915 3328 2739 1072 535 210 209 13137

Phone Calls 203 207 246 201 274 332 390 322 193 116 96 121 2701 15838

Web Hits/responses 104 112 132 133 168 230 200 220 150 131 51 70

Occupancy (all types) 23% 36% 33% 35% 43% 57% 79% 79% 64% 41% 26% 32% 46%
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FISCAL YEAR 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021 FISCAL YEAR

 JUL 885,259.87$         904,955.09$           1,016,416.14$       1,005,711.98$       992,333.32$           984,984.03$         914,351.47$         942,379.11$         986,335.88$          1,023,168.79$      1,188,135.25$      1,217,581.34$      1,247,743.06$      1,495,456.15$      1,360,625.43$      1,309,823.29$      JUL

 AUG 886,114.17$         920,777.55$           1,038,733.89$       1,062,937.10$       1,019,215.28$       987,201.70$         965,138.43$         1,016,831.61$      1,018,746.67$       1,091,955.19$      1,169,659.28$      1,173,589.51$      1,233,177.38$      1,472,531.33$      1,317,518.40$      1,404,001.16$      AUG

 SEP 559,677.12$         663,960.85$           707,431.47$           623,525.53$           654,753.85$           658,108.57$         679,469.21$         689,571.04$         674,408.34$          664,151.92$         846,941.78$         877,080.90$         774,175.15$         1,004,312.11$      884,851.74$         1,005,575.09$      SEP

 3RD QTR 2,331,051.16$      2,489,693.49$       2,762,581.50$       2,692,174.61$       2,666,302.45$       2,630,294.30$      2,558,959.11$      2,648,781.76$      2,679,490.89$       2,779,275.90$      3,204,736.31$      3,268,251.75$      3,255,095.59$      3,972,299.59$      3,562,995.57$      3,719,399.54$      3RD QTR

 OCT 285,196.07$         320,649.29$           317,072.02$           304,436.06$           327,763.45$           301,900.68$         300,291.67$         310,497.85$         320,371.60$          354,927.07$         439,461.60$         405,251.34$         442,810.75$         622,266.24$         460,720.86$         OCT

 NOV 163,243.41$         164,022.45$           214,613.98$           170,153.57$           182,855.55$           173,925.02$         162,286.85$         169,154.86$         185,832.28$          223,216.98$         265,455.13$         272,434.16$         237,151.77$         322,855.06$         260,970.01$         NOV

 DEC 153,728.31$         145,973.06$           174,096.83$           138,319.81$           143,574.64$           151,201.93$         151,279.58$         173,695.31$         166,222.53$          186,455.28$         223,544.77$         248,057.98$         268,265.63$         279,149.69$         250,724.09$         DEC

 4TH QTR 602,167.79$         630,644.80$           705,782.83$           612,909.44$           654,193.64$           627,027.63$         613,858.10$         653,348.02$         672,426.41$          764,599.33$         928,461.50$         925,743.48$         948,228.15$         1,224,270.99$      972,414.96$         4TH QTR

 JAN 123,917.58$         139,730.34$           168,296.03$           163,023.85$           142,678.62$           156,238.38$         138,653.13$         164,218.39$         209,744.15$          233,025.55$         221,698.21$         245,482.71$         247,200.31$         224,918.22$         195,127.53$         JAN

 FEB 201,742.99$         191,495.02$           189,993.54$           198,230.89$           207,188.60$           197,877.15$         221,265.87$         195,617.31$         208,281.58$          256,624.18$         348,858.96$         292,193.56$         336,088.59$         264,789.76$         306,521.11$         FEB

 MAR 211,647.40$         260,497.64$           244,260.78$           261,674.80$           268,689.60$           256,933.30$         253,387.64$         278,644.47$         328,226.77$          360,550.19$         399,945.66$         379,612.79$         468,183.72$         388,616.48$         223,953.63$         MAR

 1ST QTR 537,307.97$         591,723.00$           602,550.35$           622,929.54$           618,556.82$           611,048.83$         613,306.64$         638,480.17$         746,252.50$          850,199.92$         970,502.83$         917,289.06$         1,051,472.62$      878,324.46$         725,602.27$         1ST QTR

 APR 232,073.07$         242,175.88$           209,369.69$           234,075.04$           248,277.83$           246,718.15$         252,822.23$         259,071.86$         256,817.63$          337,482.68$         416,860.10$         351,854.26$         420,899.11$         337,246.47$         55,241.11$            APR

 MAY 322,609.97$         346,791.97$           355,578.70$           342,425.28$           355,964.28$           325,941.55$         318,778.41$         381,361.28$         405,170.87$          447,879.30$         533,164.34$         499,566.92$         579,496.09$         550,393.48$         347,268.40$         MAY

 JUN 515,448.94$         563,940.75$           601,638.25$           594,467.74$           611,278.15$           559,545.21$         594,619.21$         604,769.97$         635,189.73$          741,335.23$         782,990.14$         751,583.44$         893,311.02$         867,158.69$         796,279.88$         JUN

 2ND QTR 1,070,131.98$      1,152,908.60$       1,166,586.64$       1,170,968.06$       1,215,520.26$       1,132,204.91$      1,166,219.85$      1,245,203.11$      1,297,178.23$       1,526,697.21$      1,733,014.58$      1,603,004.62$      1,893,706.22$      1,754,798.64$      1,198,789.39$      2ND QTR

 FY TOTAL 4,540,658.90$      4,864,969.89$       5,237,501.32$       5,098,981.65$       5,154,573.17$       5,000,575.67$      4,952,343.70$      5,185,813.06$      5,395,348.03$       5,920,772.36$      6,836,715.22$      6,714,288.91$      7,148,502.58$      7,829,693.68$      6,459,802.19$      3,719,399.54$      FY TOTAL

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-2009 2009-2010 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021

 JUL 39,836.70$           40,722.99$             45,738.72$             45,257.04$             44,655.00$             44,324.28$           41,145.82$           42,407.06$            44,385.11$             46,042.60$            53,466.09$            54,791.16$            56,148.44$            67,295.53$            61,228.14$            58,942.05$            JUL

 AUG 39,875.15$           41,434.99$             46,743.02$             47,832.17$             45,864.71$             44,424.06$           43,431.23$           45,757.42$            45,843.60$             49,137.98$            52,634.67$            52,811.53$            55,492.98$            66,263.91$            59,288.33$            63,180.05$            AUG

 SEP 25,185.47$           29,428.23$             31,834.42$             28,058.65$             29,463.93$             29,614.82$           30,576.11$           31,030.70$            28,799.27$             29,886.84$            38,112.38$            39,468.64$            34,837.88$            45,194.04$            39,818.33$            45,250.88$            SEP

 3RD QTR 104,897.32$         111,586.21$           124,316.16$           121,147.86$           119,983.64$           118,363.16$         115,153.16$         119,195.18$         119,027.98$          125,067.42$         144,213.14$         147,071.33$         146,479.30$         178,753.48$         160,334.80$         167,372.98$         3RD QTR

 OCT 12,833.83$           14,429.22$             14,268.24$             13,699.62$             14,749.36$             13,585.53$           13,513.12$           13,972.40$            14,416.72$             15,971.72$            19,775.77$            18,236.31$            19,926.48$            28,001.98$            20,732.44$            OCT

 NOV 7,345.96$             7,381.01$               9,657.63$               7,656.91$               8,228.50$               7,826.63$             7,302.91$             7,611.97$              8,362.45$               10,044.76$            11,945.48$            12,259.54$            10,671.83$            14,528.48$            11,743.65$            NOV

 DEC 6,749.16$             6,279.95$               7,834.36$               6,224.39$               6,460.85$               6,804.09$             6,807.58$             7,816.30$              7,480.01$               8,390.49$              10,059.51$            11,162.61$            12,071.95$            12,561.74$            11,282.58$            DEC

 4TH QTR 26,928.95$           28,090.18$             31,760.23$             27,580.92$             29,438.71$             28,216.25$           27,623.61$           29,400.67$            30,259.18$             34,406.97$            41,780.76$            41,658.46$            42,670.26$            55,092.20$            43,758.67$            4TH QTR

 JAN 5,576.29$             6,287.87$               7,573.32$               7,336.07$               6,420.53$               7,030.73$             6,239.40$             7,389.83$              9,438.49$               10,486.15$            9,976.42$              11,046.72$            11,124.01$            10,121.32$            8,780.74$              JAN

 FEB 9,078.43$             8,617.27$               8,549.71$               8,920.39$               9,323.49$               8,904.47$             9,956.96$             8,802.78$              9,372.67$               11,548.09$            15,698.65$            13,148.71$            15,123.99$            10,814.97$            13,793.45$            FEB

 MAR 9,524.13$             11,722.39$             10,991.73$             11,775.37$             12,091.03$             11,562.00$           11,402.44$           12,539.00$            13,242.28$             16,224.76$            17,997.55$            17,082.58$            21,068.27$            17,487.74$            10,077.91$            MAR

 1ST QTR 24,178.85$           26,627.53$             27,114.76$             28,031.83$             27,835.05$             27,497.20$           27,598.80$           28,731.61$            32,053.44$             38,259.00$            43,672.62$            41,278.01$            47,316.27$            38,424.03$            32,652.10$            1ST QTR

 APR 10,443.28$           10,897.91$             9,421.64$               10,533.38$             11,172.50$             11,102.32$           11,377.00$           11,658.23$            11,556.79$             15,186.72$            18,758.70$            15,833.44$            18,940.46$            15,176.09$            2,485.85$              APR

 MAY 14,517.45$           15,605.64$             16,001.04$             15,409.14$             16,018.39$             14,667.37$           14,345.03$           17,161.26$            18,232.69$             20,154.57$            23,992.40$            22,480.51$            26,077.32$            24,767.71$            15,627.08$            MAY

 JUN 23,195.20$           25,377.34$             27,073.72$             26,751.05$             27,507.52$             25,179.54$           26,757.86$           27,214.65$            28,583.54$             33,360.09$            35,234.56$            33,821.25$            40,199.00$            39,022.14$            35,832.59$            JUN

 2ND QTR 48,155.93$           51,880.89$             52,496.40$             52,693.57$             54,698.41$             50,949.23$           52,479.89$           56,034.14$            58,373.02$             68,701.38$            77,985.66$            72,135.20$            85,216.78$            78,965.94$            53,945.52$            2ND QTR

 FY TOTAL 204,161.05$         218,184.81$           235,687.55$           229,454.18$           231,955.81$           225,025.84$         222,855.46$         233,361.60$         239,713.62$          266,434.77$         307,652.18$         302,143.00$         321,682.61$         351,235.65$         290,691.09$         167,372.98$         TOTAL

2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021

 JUL 10,623.12$           10,859.46$             12,197.00$             12,068.54$             11,908.00$             11,819.81$           10,972.22$           11,308.55$            11,836.03$             12,278.03$            14,257.62$            14,610.98$            14,972.92$            17,945.47$            16,327.51$            15,717.88$            JUL

 AUG 10,633.37$           11,049.33$             12,464.81$             12,755.25$             12,230.59$             11,846.42$           11,581.66$           12,201.98$            12,224.96$             13,103.46$            14,035.91$            14,083.07$            14,798.13$            17,670.38$            15,810.22$            16,848.01$            AUG

 SEP 6,716.13$             7,847.53$               8,489.18$               7,482.31$               7,857.04$               7,897.28$             8,153.63$             8,274.85$              7,679.81$               7,969.82$              10,163.30$            10,524.97$            9,290.10$              12,051.75$            10,618.22$            12,066.90$            SEP

 3RD QTR 27,972.62$           29,756.32$             33,150.99$             32,306.10$             31,995.63$             31,563.51$           30,707.51$           31,785.38$            31,740.80$             33,351.31$            38,456.83$            39,219.02$            39,061.15$            47,667.60$            42,755.95$            44,632.79$            3RD QTR

 OCT 3,422.35$             3,847.79$               3,804.87$               3,653.23$               3,933.16$               3,622.81$             3,603.50$             3,725.97$              3,844.46$               4,259.12$              5,273.54$              4,863.02$              5,313.73$              7,467.19$              5,528.65$              OCT

 NOV 1,958.93$             1,968.27$               2,575.37$               2,041.85$               2,194.27$               2,087.11$             1,947.44$             2,029.86$              2,229.99$               2,678.60$              3,185.46$              3,269.21$              2,845.82$              3,874.26$              3,131.64$              NOV

 DEC 1,799.77$             1,751.68$               2,089.17$               1,659.84$               1,722.90$               1,814.42$             1,815.35$             2,084.34$              1,994.67$               2,237.46$              2,682.54$              2,976.70$              3,219.19$              3,349.80$              3,008.69$              DEC

 4TH QTR 7,181.05$             7,567.74$               8,469.41$               7,354.92$               7,850.33$               7,524.34$             7,366.29$             7,840.17$              8,069.12$               9,175.18$              11,141.54$            11,108.93$            11,378.74$            14,691.25$            11,668.98$            4TH QTR

 JAN 1,487.01$             1,676.76$               2,019.55$               1,956.29$               1,712.14$               1,874.86$             1,663.84$             1,970.62$              2,516.93$               2,796.31$              2,660.38$              2,945.79$              2,966.40$              2,699.02$              2,341.53$              JAN

 FEB 2,420.92$             2,297.94$               2,279.92$               2,378.77$               2,486.26$               2,374.53$             2,655.19$             2,347.41$              2,499.38$               3,079.49$              4,186.31$              3,506.32$              4,033.99$              2,883.99$              3,678.25$              FEB

 MAR 2,539.77$             3,125.97$               2,931.13$               3,140.10$               3,224.27$               3,083.20$             3,040.66$             3,343.73$              3,531.27$               4,326.60$              4,799.35$              4,555.35$              5,618.20$              4,663.40$              2,687.44$              MAR

 1ST QTR 6,447.70$             7,100.67$               7,230.60$               7,475.16$               7,422.67$               7,332.59$             7,359.69$             7,661.76$              8,547.58$               10,202.40$            11,646.04$            11,007.46$            12,618.59$            10,246.41$            8,707.22$              1ST QTR

 APR 2,784.88$             2,906.11$               2,512.43$               2,808.90$               2,979.33$               2,960.62$             3,033.86$             3,108.87$              3,083.42$               4,049.79$              5,002.32$              4,222.25$              5,050.79$              4,046.96$              662.89$                 APR

 MAY 3,871.32$             4,161.50$               4,266.95$               4,109.10$               4,271.57$               3,911.30$             3,825.34$             4,576.34$              4,862.05$               5,374.55$              6,397.97$              5,994.80$              6,953.95$              6,604.72$              4,167.22$              MAY

 JUN 6,185.39$             6,767.29$               7,219.66$               7,133.61$               7,335.34$               6,714.54$             7,135.43$             7,257.24$              7,622.28$               8,896.02$              9,395.88$              9,019.00$              10,719.73$            10,405.90$            9,555.36$              JUN

 2ND QTR 12,841.59$           13,834.90$             13,999.04$             14,051.61$             14,586.24$             13,586.46$           13,994.63$           14,942.45$            15,567.75$             18,320.36$            20,796.17$            19,236.05$            22,724.47$            21,057.58$            14,385.47$            2ND QTR

 FY TOTAL 54,442.96$           58,259.63$             62,850.04$             61,187.79$             61,854.87$             60,006.90$           59,428.12$           62,229.76$            63,925.25$             71,049.25$            82,040.58$            80,571.46$            85,782.95$            93,662.84$            77,517.62$            44,632.79$            FY TOTAL

TAXABLE RENT

PROMO PORTION 75%

CITY PORTION 20%
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2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021

1% increase for ECOB went into effect 6,106.05$              11,853.56$            14,206.83$            12,925.94$            12,443.32$            JUL

11,149.10$            11,715.19$            13,989.05$            12,516.42$            13,338.01$            AUG

8,326.69$              7,354.66$              9,540.97$              8,406.09$              9,552.96$              SEP

2016-2017 1% INCREASE IN TLT FOR ECOB JULY 2016 25,581.84$            30,923.41$            37,736.85$            33,848.45$            35,334.29$            3RD QTR

2017-2018 CHETCO BAR FIRE: AUGUST-OCTOBER 2017 3,849.89$              4,206.70$              5,911.53$              4,376.85$              OCT

2018-2019 HOOSKANADEN 101 SLIDE: MARCH-APRIL 2019 2,588.12$              2,252.94$              3,067.12$              2,479.22$              NOV

2019-2020 COVID19 PANDEMIC BEGAN MARCH 2020 2,356.55$              2,548.52$              2,651.92$              2,381.88$              DEC

2020-2021 COVID19 PANDEMIC CONTINUES 8,794.56$              9,008.16$              11,630.57$            9,237.95$              4TH QTR

2,332.09$              2,348.40$              2,136.72$              1,853.71$              JAN

2,775.84$              3,192.84$              2,283.16$              2,911.95$              FEB

3,606.32$              4,447.75$              3,691.86$              2,127.56$              MAR

8,714.25$              9,988.99$              8,111.74$              6,893.22$              1ST QTR

3,342.62$              3,998.54$              3,203.84$              524.79$                 APR

4,745.89$              5,505.21$              5,228.74$              3,299.05$              MAY

3,625.52$              8,486.45$              8,238.01$              7,564.66$              JUN

11,714.03$            17,990.20$            16,670.59$            11,388.50$            2ND QTR

54,804.68$            67,910.76$            74,149.75$            61,368.12$            35,334.29$            FY TOTAL

293,567.60$    TOTAL TO DATE FOR FG/ECOB

1% INCREASE FOR EVENT CENTER ON THE BEACH (FAIRGROUNDS) MAINTENANCE  (effective July 15, 2016)

EVENT LEGEND
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COVID-19 BEGAN MID-MARCH 2020

2020-21

ROOMS 

AVAIL

ROOMS 

RENTED OCCP RAIN 2020-21

UNITS 

AVAIL

UNITS 

RENTED OCCP 2020-21

SPACES 

AVAIL

SPACES 

RENTED OCCP 2020-21 AVAIL RENTED OCCP RAIN

Jul-20 10003 7467 75% 0.00 Jul-20 540 432 80% Jul-20 6333 4666 74% Jul-20 16876 12565 74% 0.00

Aug-20 10003 7966 80% 0.12 Aug-20 510 395 77% Aug-20 6573 4432 67% Aug-20 17086 12793 75% 0.12

Sep-20 9750 6096 63% 1.62 Sep-20 533 399 75% Sep-20 6570 3361 51% Sep-20 16853 9856 58% 1.62
Q3 29756 21529 72% 1.74 Q3 1583 1226 77% Q3 19476 12459 64% Q3 50815 35214 69% 1.74

Oct-20 Oct-20 Oct-20 Oct-20

Nov-20 Nov-20 Nov-20 Nov-20

Dec-20 Dec-20 Dec-20 Dec-20
Q4 Q4 Q4 Q4

Jan-21 Jan-21 Jan-21 Jan-21

Feb-21 Feb-21 Feb-21 Feb-21

Mar-21 Mar-21 Mar-21 Mar-21
Q1 Q1 Q1 Q1

Apr-21 Apr-21 Apr-21 Apr-21

May-21 May-21 May-21 May-21

Jun-21 Jun-21 Jun-21 Jun-21
Q2 Q2 Q2 Q2

FY YEAR FY YEAR FY YEAR FY YEAR

COVID-19 BEGAN MID-MARCH 2020

2019-20

ROOMS 

AVAIL

ROOMS 

RENTED OCCP RAIN 2019-20

UNITS 

AVAIL

UNITS 

RENTED OCCP 2019-20

SPACES 

AVAIL

SPACES 

RENTED OCCP 2019-20 AVAIL RENTED OCCP RAIN

Jul-19 10673 8044 75% 0.18 Jul-19 650 416 64% Jul-19 7023 5523 79% Jul-19 18346 13983 76% 0.18

Aug-19 10723 8182 76% 0.40 Aug-19 682 441 65% Aug-19 7083 4195 59% Aug-19 18488 12818 69% 0.40

Sep-19 10590 6810 64% 5.00 Sep-19 644 283 44% Sep-19 7050 2326 33% Sep-19 18284 9419 52% 5.00
Q3 31986 23036 72% 5.58 Q3 1976 1140 58% Q3 21156 12044 57% Q3 55118 36220 66% 5.58

Oct-19 10673 4640 43% 2.20 Oct-19 405 168 41% Oct-19 7113 1486 21% Oct-19 18191 6294 35% 2.20

Nov-19 10590 3207 30% 3.48 Nov-19 462 115 25% Nov-19 5340 1159 22% Nov-19 16392 4481 27% 3.48

Dec-19 8753 2768 32% 12.35 Dec-19 510 170 33% Dec-19 4008 690 17% Dec-19 13271 3628 27% 12.35
Q4 30016 10615 35% 18.03 Q4 1377 453 33% Q4 16461 3335 20% Q4 47854 14403 30% 18.03

Jan-20 8903 2280 26% 17.46 Jan-20 420 41 10% Jan-20 6963 382 5% Jan-20 16286 2703 17% 17.46

Feb-20 8986 3649 41% 2.19 Feb-20 466 135 29% Feb-20 4476 534 12% Feb-20 13928 4318 31% 2.19

Mar-20 8741 2556 29% 5.63 Mar-20 450 129 29% Mar-20 4401 1383 31% Mar-20 13592 4068 30% 5.63
Q1 26630 8485 32% 25.28 Q1 1336 305 23% Q1 15840 2299 15% Q1 43806 11089 25% 25.28

Apr-20 6230 1115 18% 3.41 Apr-20 0 0 0% Apr-20 1500 565 38% Apr-20 7730 1680 22% 3.41

May-20 6782 2940 43% 6.77 May-20 368 176 48% May-20 4458 1962 44% May-20 11608 5078 44% 6.77

Jun-20 8820 5346 61% 1.30 Jun-20 480 336 70% Jun-20 6480 3322 51% Jun-20 15780 9004 57% 1.30
Q2 21832 9401 43% 11.48 Q2 848 512 60% Q2 12438 5849 47% Q2 35118 15762 45% 11.48

FY YEAR 110464 51537 47% 60.37 FY YEAR 5537 2410 44% FY YEAR 65895 23527 36% FY YEAR 181896 77474 43% 60.37

COVID-19 BEGAN MID-MARCH

2018-19

ROOMS 

AVAIL

ROOMS 

RENTED OCCP RAIN 2018-19

UNITS 

AVAIL

UNITS 

RENTED OCCP 2018-19

SPACES 

AVAIL

SPACES 

RENTED OCCP 2018-19 AVAIL RENTED OCCP RAIN

Jul-18 10672 9095 85% 0.00 Jul-18 660 467 71% Jul-18 6303 4305 68% Jul-17 17635 13867 79% 0.00

Aug-18 10392 9004 87% 0.00 Aug-18 884 590 67% Aug-18 6303 4299 68% Aug-17 17579 13893 79% 0.00

Sep-18 10290 7859 76% 0.40 Sep-18 615 316 51% Sep-18 6270 2341 37% Sep-17 17175 10516 61% 0.40
Q3 31354 25958 83% 0.40 Q3 2159 1373 63% Q3 18876 10945 58% Q3 52389 38276 73% 0.40

Oct-18 10272 5497 54% 2.90 Oct-18 420 158 38% Oct-18 6303 1515 24% Oct-17 16995 7170 42% 2.90

Nov-18 10436 3527 34% 7.20 Nov-18 375 102 27% Nov-18 7209 947 13% Nov-17 18020 4576 25% 7.20

Dec-18 10091 4112 41% 12.60 Dec-18 402 151 38% Dec-18 6171 639 10% Dec-17 16664 4902 29% 12.60
Q4 30799 13136 43% 22.70 Q4 1197 411 34% Q4 19683 3101 16% Q4 51679 16648 32% 22.70

Jan-19 10423 2688 26% 11.90 Jan-19 300 120 40% Jan-19 6303 630 10% Jan-18 17026 3438 20% 11.90

Feb-19 9904 2694 27% 25.30 Feb-19 368 68 18% Feb-19 6204 678 11% Feb-18 16476 3440 21% 25.30

Mar-19 10303 3933 38% 7.70 Mar-19 375 117 31% Mar-19 6753 1065 16% Mar-18 17431 5115 29% 7.70
Q1 30630 9315 30% 44.90 Q1 1043 305 29% Q1 19260 2373 12% Q1 50933 11993 24% 44.90

Apr-19 10640 4108 39% 13.33 Apr-19 355 117 33% Apr-19 7050 818 12% Apr-18 18045 5043 28% 13.33

May-19 10723 5085 47% 3.50 May-19 469 89 19% May-19 6663 1233 19% May-18 17855 6407 36% 3.50

Jun-19 10170 6462 64% 0.20 Jun-19 560 253 45% Jun-19 6720 2180 32% Jun-18 17450 8895 51% 0.20
Q2 31533 15655 50% 17.03 Q2 1384 459 33% Q2 20433 4231 21% Q2 53350 20345 38% 17.03

FY YEAR 124316 64064 52% 85.03 FY YEAR 5783 2548 44% FY YEAR 78252 20650 26% FY YEAR 208351 87262 42% 85.03

FEBRUARY/MARCH STORM EVENT - MARCH & APRIL 2019 HOOSKANADEN ROAD SLIDE

MOTEL OCCUPANCY VACATION RENTAL OCCUPANCY RV/CAMPGROUND OCCUPANCY AGGREGATED OCCUPANCY

AGGREGATED OCCUPANCY

AGGREGATED OCCUPANCYVACATION RENTAL OCCUPANCY RV/CAMPGROUND OCCUPANCYMOTEL OCCUPANCY

MOTEL OCCUPANCY VACATION RENTAL OCCUPANCY RV/CAMPGROUND OCCUPANCY
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2017-18 RA RR OCCP RAIN 2017-18

UNITS 

AVAIL

UNITS 

RENTED OCCP 2017-18

SPACES 

AVAIL

SPACES 

RENTED OCCP

Jul-17 11142 9566 86% 0.00 Jul-17 555 350 63%

Aug-17 11142 9651 87% 0.00 Aug-17 555 330 59%

Sep-17 10740 7455 69% 1.10 Sep-17 575 221 38%
Q3 33024 26672 81% 1.10 Q3 1685 901 53%

Oct-17 10872 5294 49% 4.30 Oct-17 450 162 36%

Nov-17 10310 3090 30% 16.20 Nov-17 555 118 21%

Dec-17 10392 3377 32% 5.10 Dec-17 570 187 33%
Q4 31574 11761 37% 25.60 Q4 1575 467 30%

Jan-18 10392 3375 32% 13.80 Jan-18 405 106 26%

Feb-18 9588 4157 43% 3.80 Feb-18 407 130 32% Feb-18 5852 911 16%

Mar-18 10392 5359 52% 16.50 Mar-18 480 165 34% Mar-18 6273 1128 18%
Q1 30372 12891 42% 34.10 Q1 1292 401 31% Q1 12125 2039 17%

Apr-18 10260 4556 44% 6.10 Apr-18 450 197 44% Apr-18 6240 998 16%

May-18 10468 5574 53% 0.15 May-18 605 227 38% May-18 6333 1313 21%

Jun-18 10260 6741 66% 0.40 Jun-18 581 335 58% Jun-18 6330 2043 32%
Q2 30988 16871 54% 6.65 Q2 1636 759 46% Q2 18903 4354 23%

FY YEAR 125958 68195 54% 67.45 FY YEAR 6188 2528 41% FY YEAR 31028 6393 21%

**CHETCO BAR FIRE TIME STARTED TRACKING RV OCCUPANCY

PRIOR TO FY1718 LODGING STATS WERE NOT BROKEN OUT BY LODGING TYPE 

STARTED TRACKING IN FEB 2018
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*FY1415 STARTED SHOWING MONTHLY RAINFALL TOTALS

2016-17 RA RR OCCP RAIN 2015-16 RA RR OCCP RAIN 2014-15 RA RR OCCP RAIN 2013-14 RA RR OCCP

Jul-16 11071 9795 88% 1.50 Jul-15 11690 10366 89% 0.00 Jul-14 12230 10066 82% 0.70 Jul-13 11870 9948 84%

Aug-16 11488 9763 85% 0.00 Aug-15 11750 10317 88% 2.00 Aug-14 12200 10374 85% 0.00 Aug-13 11840 9849 83%

Sep-16 12052 8268 69% 0.05 Sep-15 11640 8198 70% 0.90 Sep-14 12030 7586 63% 4.60 Sep-13 11670 7055 60%

3RD QTR 34611 27826 80% 1.55 3RD QTR 35080 28881 82% 2.90 3RD QTR 36460 28026 77% 5.30 3RD QTR 35380 26852 76%

Oct-16 11545 5403 47% 27.90 Oct-15 11670 5909 51% 3.30 Oct-14 12170 5462 45% 10.90 Oct-13 11780 5016 43%

Nov-16 11280 4007 36% 17.00 Nov-15 11640 4164 36% 8.10 Nov-14 11581 3747 32% 8.10 Nov-13 11760 3358 29%

Dec-16 11682 3677 31% 12.90 Dec-15 11510 3712 32% 34.10 Dec-14 11480 3410 30% 18.90 Dec-13 11930 3359 28%

4TH QTR 34507 13087 38% 57.80 4TH QTR 34820 13785 40% 45.50 4TH QTR 35231 12619 36% 37.90 4TH QTR 35470 11733 33%

Jan-17 11802 3829 32% 16.60 Jan-16 11550 3781 33% 18.10 Jan-15 11510 4336 38% 5.30 Jan-14 12110 4222 35%

Feb-17 11346 4343 38% 24.00 Feb-16 11470 5197 45% 5.80 Feb-15 11580 4621 40% 9.80 Feb-14 11750 4190 36%

Mar-17 11532 5173 45% 17.00 Mar-16 11570 5842 50% 15.60 Mar-15 11510 5637 49% 8.00 Mar-14 11930 5230 44%

1ST QTR 34680 13345 38% 57.60 1ST QTR 34590 14820 43% 39.50 1ST QTR 34600 14594 42% 23.10 1ST QTR 35790 13642 38%

Apr-17 10890 4747 44% 12.30 Apr-16 11550 5863 51% 5.10 Apr-15 11490 5181 45% 6.70 Apr-14 12090 4746 39%

May-17 11592 5984 52% 4.30 May-16 11630 6772 58% 0.40 May-15 11600 6039 52% 0.60 May-14 12230 6239 51%

Jun-17 11730 7531 64% 3.60 Jun-16 11205 8159 73% 0.60 Jun-15 11580 8248 71% 1.30 Jun-14 12000 7663 64%

2ND QTR 34212 18262 53% 20.20 2ND QTR 34385 20794 60% 6.10 2ND QTR 34670 19468 56% 8.60 2ND QTR 36320 18648 51%
FY YEAR 138010 72520 53% 137.15 FY YEAR 138875 78280 56% 94.00 FY YEAR 140961 74707 53% 74.90 FY YEAR 142960 70875 50%

2012-13 RA RR OCCP 2011-12 RA RR OCCP 2010-11 RA RR OCCP 2009-10 RA RR OCCP

Jul-12 11900 8984 75% Jul-11 12500 9365 75% Jul-10 12770 9932 78% Jul-09 12630 9702 77%

Aug-12 11930 9920 83% Aug-11 12500 9644 77% Aug-10 12770 10095 79% Aug-09 12630 10081 80%

Sep-12 11870 8239 69% Sep-11 12140 7738 64% Sep-10 12540 8108 65% Sep-09 12660 7147 56%

3RD QTR 35700 27143 76% 3RD QTR 37140 26747 72% 3RD QTR 38080 28135 74% 3RD QTR 37920 26930 71%

Oct-12 11930 5241 44% Oct-11 12140 4328 36% Oct-10 12620 4569 36% Oct-09 12630 4933 39%

Nov-12 11900 3220 27% Nov-11 12140 2942 24% Nov-10 11880 3285 28% Nov-09 12600 3363 27%

Dec-12 11870 3582 30% Dec-11 12140 3089 25% Dec-10 12120 3051 25% Dec-09 12540 3003 24%

4TH QTR 35700 12043 34% 4TH QTR 36420 10359 28% 4TH QTR 36620 10905 30% 4TH QTR 37770 11299 30%

Jan-13 11900 3337 28% Jan-12 12140 2944 24% Jan-11 12000 3178 26% Jan-10 12540 2882 23%

Feb-13 11840 3607 30% Feb-12 12140 4091 34% Feb-11 12450 3522 28% Feb-10 12540 3709 30%

Mar-13 11870 4802 40% Mar-12 12080 4514 37% Mar-11 12470 4076 33% Mar-10 12360 4327 35%

1ST QTR 35610 11746 33% 1ST QTR 36360 11549 32% 1ST QTR 36920 10776 29% 1ST QTR 37440 10918 29%

Apr-13 11900 4449 37% Apr-12 12200 4204 34% Apr-11 12420 4175 34% Apr-10 12360 4108 33%

May-13 11930 5741 48% May-12 12200 4978 41% May-11 12440 4584 37% May-10 12332 5211 42%

Jun-13 11810 7450 63% Jun-12 12200 7247 59% Jun-11 12450 6683 54% Jun-10 12800 7254 57%

2ND QTR 35640 17640 49% 2ND QTR 36600 16429 45% 2ND QTR 37310 15442 41% 2ND QTR 37492 16573 44%
FY YEAR 142650 68572 48% FY YEAR 146520 65084 44% FY YEAR 148930 65258 44% FY YEAR 150622 65720 44%

2008-09 RA RR OCCP 2007-08 RA RR OCCP 2006-07 RA RR OCCP 2005-06 RA RR OCCP

Jul-08 12780 9426 74% Jul-07 11910 9868 83% Jul-06 11880 9434 79% Jul-05 12630 9559 76%

Aug-08 12780 9752 76% Aug-07 11910 9389 79% Aug-06 11910 9385 79% Aug-05 12840 10149 79%

Sep-08 12750 7036 55% Sep-07 11970 7886 66% Sep-06 11310 7281 64% Sep-05 12630 7516 60%

3RD QTR 38310 26214 68% 3RD QTR 35790 27143 76% 3RD QTR 35100 26100 74% 3RD QTR 38100 27224 71%

Oct-08 12750 4368 34% Oct-07 12630 5300 42% Oct-06 11940 4848 41% Oct-05 12630 4996 40%

Nov-08 12750 2961 23% Nov-07 12540 3412 27% Nov-06 12150 3123 26% Nov-05 12660 3518 28%

Dec-08 12780 2388 19% Dec-07 12540 3139 25% Dec-06 12150 3936 32% Dec-05 12630 3118 25%

4TH QTR 38280 9717 25% 4TH QTR 37710 11851 31% 4TH QTR 36240 11907 33% 4TH QTR 37920 11632 31%

Jan-09 12780 3111 24% Jan-08 12450 3261 26% Jan-07 12180 2771 23% Jan-06 11940 2758 23%

Feb-09 12630 3512 28% Feb-08 12090 3258 27% Feb-07 11681 3402 29% Feb-06 11790 4258 36%

Mar-09 12690 4224 33% Mar-08 12090 3785 31% Mar-07 11910 4413 37% Mar-06 11760 3896 33%

1ST QTR 38100 10847 28% 1ST QTR 36630 10304 28% 1ST QTR 35771 10586 30% 1ST QTR 35490 10912 31%

Apr-09 12690 3886 31% Apr-08 12060 3410 28% Apr-07 11820 4102 35% Apr-06 12000 4193 35%

May-09 12660 5013 40% May-08 12570 5021 40% May-07 11790 5104 43% May-06 12240 5254 43%

Jun-09 12660 7218 57% Jun-08 12720 6887 54% Jun-07 11850 6956 59% Jun-06 11880 6718 57%

2ND QTR 38010 16117 42% 2ND QTR 37350 15318 41% 2ND QTR 35460 16162 46% 2ND QTR 36120 16165 45%
FY YEAR 152700 62895 41% FY YEAR 147480 64616 44% FY YEAR 142571 64755 45% FY YEAR 147630 65933 45%

HISTORICAL JULY 2005 - JUNE 2017 OCCUPANCY STATS
PRE JULY 2017 MOTEL, VACATION RENTAL, RV STATS WERE COMBINED - POST JULY 2017 STATS SEPARATED BY LODGING TYPE
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SECTION  6.  Public Hearing 
SECTION  9.  Ordinances & Resolutions 

GOLD BEACH CITY COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT 
Agenda Item No. 6.a. & 9. a.    

Council Meeting Date:  November 9, 2020

TITLE: Ordinance No. 671 amending Business Code adopting 

provisions for Mobile Food Units (MFU)  

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND: 

PUBLIC HEARING SECTION 6. OF THE AGENDA: 
Last month the Council adopted provisions for Mobile Food Unit (MFU) businesses within the 
City.  After consulting with legal counsel on a related enforcement issue, staff was advised that 
the provisions adopted as Resolution R2021-09 should be incorporated into our Business 
License Code and adopted by Ordinance.  Staff had drafted the resolution last month based on 
the backyard chicken resolution from a few years back.  However, the provisions for the 
backyard chickens are referenced back to the zoning ordinance which was not the case for the 
MFU business license.   

Staff has prepared an addition to the Business Code from the text of the resolution and the 
format of the Business Code.  The provisions the Council adopted as Resolution R2021-09 are 
not altered in the draft code addition.  The ordinance adoption process requires a public 
hearing and then two readings of the ordinance to adopt and enact.  After the public hearing, if 
the Council wishes to adopt the addition to the Code, the ordinance has been included in 
Section 9 of the agenda for a possible first reading. 

~~~ 
ORDINANCE & RESOLUTION SECTION 9. OF THE AGENDA: 

After reviewing the draft ordinance if the Council wants to adopt it, a suggested motion is: 

I make the motion that the Council adopt Ordinance No. 671, AN ORDINANCE 
AMENDING ORDINANCE 643 WHICH ADOPTED A REVISED GOLD BEACH 
BUSINESS CODE AND ADOPTING PROVISIONS FOR MOBILE FOOD UNIT 
BUSINESS LICENSES, and approve the first reading by title only. 

~~~
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SECTION  6.  Public Hearing 
SECTION  9.  Ordinances & Resolutions 

PRIOR AGENDA REPORTS ON THIS TOPIC: 
FROM OCTOBER AGENDA REPORT 
Continuation of Discussion: Food Cart/Mobile Vendor Regulations & Draft Resolution R2021-09   
At the September meeting the Council discussed the various concerns related to mobile food carts.  After 
the discussion the Council directed staff to draft potential rules to address concerns regarding fire 
suppression within the units, garbage/refuse, FOG, and parking.  The Council stated the mobile food 
carts would be permitted in the Commercial (4-C) and Public Facilities (7-PF) zones.  Staff has put 
together a draft resolution for the Council’s review and consideration. 

After the September Council meeting correspondence was received from Melanie Benit from the Institute 
for Justice (staff had included information from their website in the September packet)  I have attached 
her email and also a copy of their model Mobile Food-Vendor Freedom Ordinance.  The ordinance is 
good, but probably a lot more than what the Council was contemplating regulating—and some of their 
model addresses food safety requirements that, in Oregon, are covered by the state (through county 
health departments).  Still, please take a moment to review it and decide if you would like to insert 
anything in our draft resolution. 

We also received a copy of a letter which was published in one of the local papers.  The letter purports to 
address food cart issues, but it is a thinly veiled attempt to dredge up complaints about other issues from 
the past.  The complainant had evidently emailed at least one councilor who had forwarded me the 
email.  Staff is not going to address the letter in this report.  The individual has frequently voiced these 
same concerns in the past and the Council has declined to address them.  The letter also contains the 
usual snarky comments regarding staff and a successful local business that the individual singled out 
several years back. 

FROM SEPTEMBER AGENDA REPORT 
In July, the Council adopted Resolution R2021-03 which placed a moratorium on new food cart/mobile 
vendors adjacent to Ellensburg Avenue until the Council had time to develop and adopt specific 
regulations for their use.  Staff was also directed to prepare potential code amendments related to food 
cart/mobile vendors for Council consideration.  During this process staff has discovered A LOT of 
information regarding food carts.     

In sifting through the better nuggets staff felt it would be best to have the Council review some of the 
information and make some policy calls before staff can effectively write potential amendments.  After 
digging deeper into this subject, it became apparent that there is a lot more to consider than what the 
initial conversations started with.  Staff would like the Council to discuss and decide what exactly the City 
concerns are related to food carts within the City, and what issues good/bad need to be addressed 
through possible City regulations?  In other words: what is the specific “problem(s)” we want/need to 
address and then we can better utilize the mined data to address those concerns/problems without 
having to reinvent the wheel ourselves.   

Staff has whittled down the info to the attachment list below.  It is still A LOT of info, but good 
perspectives from all angles--so valuable info to consider.  I tried not to provide an avalanche of data to 
review, but it is admittedly quite a bit.  What would be useful is if the Council could review this info and 
pull out of it the bits you like/don’t like, and we can use those as the discussion foundations. 
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SECTION  6.  Public Hearing 
SECTION  9.  Ordinances & Resolutions 

ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT: 

 Resolution R2021-03 the moratorium resolution - Councilors Matteson and Campbell would also 
like to discuss the finer details of this resolution as it relates to the fairgrounds and possibly other 
properties along Ellensburg. 

 Oregon Health Authority (OHA) mobile unit guidelines – Curry County issues the food licensing 
permit for mobile vendors within the City.  Their permits are supposed to be tied to these OHA 
rules.  (NOTE: After reading the OHA rules staff has concerns that at least one of the current 
mobile vendors does NOT meet these OHA guidelines and therefore should not have been issued 
a permit to operate.  Staff will be contacting the Health Department to discuss these concerns 
with their agency.) 

 Info from 3 Oregon cities regarding their food cart regulations: Lincoln City, Eugene, and 
Portland (staff realizes Eugene and Portland are obviously much larger than us, but their info 
sheets and some of their rules are worth discussing) 

 National League of Cities Food Truck Report – lots of good info they dug up and put together to 
help prevent reinventing the wheel. 

 A portion of the 353(!!) page APA Regulating Food Trucks packet.  Again, lots of work already 
done by others.  I did not include the full 353 pages, but here is the link if you want to see the 
entire document (much of it is copies of cities regulations—Washington DC has over 80 pages!)  
https://planning-org-uploaded-media.s3.amazonaws.com/document/open-EIP36.pdf

 Institute for Justice Food Truck Freedom report along with a copy of a letter they submitted to 
the City of San Diego during a planning process for food truck regulation.  (Their concerns are 
worth noting.  This is from their website: “IJ litigates to limit the size and scope of government 
power and to ensure that all Americans have the right to control their own destinies as free and 
responsible members of society.”) 

FROM JULY AGENDA REPORT 
Staff brought this topic back up at the June meeting (see below).  At that meeting the Council decided to 
prohibit any new food carts/mobile food vendors along Hwy 101 until the Council has adopted specific 
Code amendments to address the businesses.  Staff was requested to prepare a resolution formalizing 
that decision. 

FROM JUNE AGENDA REPORT 
TITLE: Revisit Food Cart Regulation Discussion 

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND: 
This is a Heads-Up notice only, for the July meeting staff would like to revisit the Food Cart regulation 

discussion that began last year.  Staff have concerns about unregulated placement, sanitation, and 

quasi-structural issues that relate to fire/life safety codes.  A few business owners have also brought 

specific concerns to staff that they would like to present to the Council.  Hopefully in July we can meet in 

person with the public present so they can address the Council. 
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Ordinance 671 Mobile Food Unit (MFU) Business License Code 
Amending Ordinance 643-Gold Beach Business Code 

Page 1 of 5

ORDINANCE NO. 671 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 643 WHICH ADOPTED A REVISED GOLD BEACH 
BUSINESS CODE AND ADOPTING PROVISIONS FOR MOBILE FOOD UNIT BUSINESS 

LICENSES 

WHEREAS, the City of Gold Beach City Council desires to amend the Business Code to set 
forth specific standards for the safe operation of Mobile Food Unit (MFU) businesses 
within the City specifically to ensure compliance with:  Oregon Health Authority (OHA) 
mobile food unit regulations, proper sanitation and FOG requirements, building code 
fire/life safety provisions, and traffic circulation and parking.

NOW THEREFORE THE CITY OF GOLD BEACH ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:  

Section 1. The following sections of the Gold Beach Business Code are hereby adopted.    
A new section of the Business Code: the Mobile Food Unit Business License Code, is created 
with the following language:  

MOBILE FOOD UNIT (MFU) BUSINESS LICENSE CODE 

Mobile Food Unit (MFU) Business Code 
4.600 Title 
4.605 Purpose of Business License Code 
4.610 Definitions
4.615 Requirement for License 
4.620 Exclusions from Business License Requirement
4.625 Illegal Business or Profession 
4.630 License Required for Each Business and Location 
4.635 License Term, Transfer of License 
4.640 Application for License 
4.645 License Fee Schedule 
4.650 Display of License 
4.655 Examination of Business Premises 
4.660 Penalties and Civil Remedies 
4.670 Revocation of Licenses 

4.600 Title 

This portion of the Gold Beach Business Code shall be known as the Mobile Food Unit 
(MFU) Business License Code. 
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Ordinance 671 Mobile Food Unit (MFU) Business License Code 
Amending Ordinance 643-Gold Beach Business Code 

Page 2 of 5

4.605 Purpose of MFU Business License Code

This code is enacted for the purpose of providing diversity in dining options for citizens 
and visitors and create entrepreneurial opportunities for new businesses when operated 
safely.  This code is not intended to regulate or supersede any of the State of Oregon Health 
Authority (OHA) food safety program requirements for operating mobile food units.   

4.610 Definitions
In addition to the definitions contained in the Business License Code Section 4.110 the 
following additional definitions are adopted:  

(1) Mobile Food Unit is defined as: any vehicle that is self-propelled, or can be pulled or 
pushed down a sidewalk, street, highway, or waterway. A MFU must be designed and 
constructed to move as a single piece.  A MFU may not consist of multiple components 
that are assembled at the operating location.  Additions, porches, cabanas, stairs, or 
other similar structural elements shall not be permitted to be added to the mobile 
vehicle.  While the MFU is not required to move locations, the MFU must be able to 
be mobile at all times.  The unit must be on wheels that are functional and appropriate 
for the type of vehicle.  The unit and all operations and equipment must be integral 
to the unit.  This does not preclude the use of one outdoor cooking unit such as a BBQ 
if the unit is licensed as a Class IV with the health department.   

(2) Temporary MFU Business is defined as: a MFU operating for five (5) days or less in any 
calendar year during the same time, or in the same location, as a community event 
such as the County Fair, a concert, convention, holiday/community celebration, or 
similar event located on publicly owned property. 

4.615 Requirement for License. 

Prior to the commencement of any food service operations within the City of Gold 
Beach, operators of a MFU business shall obtain a MFU Business License in addition to 
compliance with the requirements for a regular business license as contained in Section 4.1 
of the City Business Code.  MFU business operators shall be required to continuously maintain 
a valid food service permit complying with current Oregon Health Authority (OHA) 
requirements.  Proof of compliance with state health food service permitting shall be 
required prior to issuance of a City MFU Business License and upon annual MFU Business 
License renewal.    

4.620 Exclusions from MFU Business License Requirement. 
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Ordinance 671 Mobile Food Unit (MFU) Business License Code 
Amending Ordinance 643-Gold Beach Business Code 

Page 3 of 5

(1) Operation of an OHA licensed MFU business on a temporary basis as defined 
in this code. 
4.625   Illegal Business or Profession.

The issuance of an MFU business license shall not be construed to be a license or 
permit from the City of Gold Beach, Oregon, to the person engaged therein, to engage in any 
business which is unlawful, illegal or prohibited by the laws of the State of Oregon and/or the 
United States and/or of the code or ordinances of the City of Gold Beach, Oregon. 

4.630.1 MFU License Required for Each Business and Location.

(1) A separate license is required for each MFU business subject to this code and 
for each separate location of each business.  The intent of this code is to issue a MFU license 
to a business at a specific location and to require a separate MFU license for all additional 
locations.  An established business may move to another location without paying an 
additional fee, by applying for a TRANSFER OF MFU BUSINESS LICENSE LOCATION.  This 
transfer must meet all the criteria of a new MFU business license application. 

(2) Licensed MFUs may only be located within the Commercial (4-C), Industrial (5-
I), and Public Facilities (7-PF) zones. 

4.635 License Term, Transfer of License. 

The MFU Business License term and license transfer shall be as defined in the Business 
License code Section 4.135. 

4.640 Application for License. 

(1) All applications for MFU business licenses shall be made in writing and shall be 
made on the application form which may be obtained from the City of Gold Beach business 
office.  Applications for any license hereunder must be signed by the applicant and in all cases 
must set forth the true name of the person to be engaged in such business, the true owner 
thereof, and the person(s) to be in charge of each unit thereof. 

(2) As part of the MFU Business License review process the Mobile Food Unit shall 
be inspected by the following City departments: 

a. Public Works: for compliance with the City’s utility code specifically the  

Fat/Oil/Grease (FOG) provisions; and

b. Fire Department: for compliance with fire suppression requirements; and

c. Planning Department: for review of contrary building code issues, traffic safety and 

parking, and refuse receptacles.  
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Ordinance 671 Mobile Food Unit (MFU) Business License Code 
Amending Ordinance 643-Gold Beach Business Code 

Page 4 of 5

(3) The MFU business operator shall ensure compliance with current Oregon Health 

Authority (OHA) regulations (OAR Chapter 333 Division 162, and any revisions thereto).   

4.645 License Fee Schedule. 

License fees under the authority of this code shall be paid annually unless otherwise 
specified.  The fee schedule for the license(s) and late fees granted under this code shall be 
set by resolution of the City Council. 

4.650 Display of License. 

Every person licensed under this code shall display the license in some conspicuous 
place on the premises of the business so licensed.  

4.655 Examination of Business Premises. 

The City Administrator, or their designee, are authorized to examine all places of MFU 
business licensed or subject to license for violation of provisions of this code.  Said 
investigation shall be performed only at a reasonable business time and at reasonable 
intervals under the circumstances. 

4.660 Penalties and Civil Remedies.

Any person violating any of the provisions of the code shall, upon conviction thereof, 
be punished by a fine not to exceed $500, or such other maximum amount as the Gold Beach 
City Council may set from time to time by ordinance. 

As separate and distinct remedies from the above, the City may bring suit in a court 
of competent jurisdiction to obtain judgment and enforce collection of the license fees due 
under this code and may avail itself of the right of mandamus or injunction in such courts to 
properly enforce provisions of this code. 

4.670 Revocation of Licenses. 

A MFU Business License may be revoked subject to the process outlined in the 
Business License Code Section 4.170. 
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Passed and Adopted by the City Council of the City of Gold Beach, Oregon, State of Oregon, 
on the _________ day of ___________, 2020. 

_______________________________________ 
Karl Popoff, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

____________________________________ 
Jodi Fritts, City Administrator/City Recorder 

First Reading Date: November 9, 2020 
Ayes:  Nays:   

Second Reading Date: December 7, 2020 
Ayes ______  Nays ______ 
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SECTION  6.  Public Hearing 
SECTION  9.  Ordinances & Resolutions 

GOLD BEACH CITY COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT 
Agenda Item No. 6.a. & 9. a.    

Council Meeting Date:  November 9, 2020

TITLE: Ordinance No. 671 amending Business Code adopting 

provisions for Mobile Food Units (MFU)  

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND: 

PUBLIC HEARING SECTION 6. OF THE AGENDA: 
Last month the Council adopted provisions for Mobile Food Unit (MFU) businesses within the 
City.  After consulting with legal counsel on a related enforcement issue, staff was advised that 
the provisions adopted as Resolution R2021-09 should be incorporated into our Business 
License Code and adopted by Ordinance.  Staff had drafted the resolution last month based on 
the backyard chicken resolution from a few years back.  However, the provisions for the 
backyard chickens are referenced back to the zoning ordinance which was not the case for the 
MFU business license.   

Staff has prepared an addition to the Business Code from the text of the resolution and the 
format of the Business Code.  The provisions the Council adopted as Resolution R2021-09 are 
not altered in the draft code addition.  The ordinance adoption process requires a public 
hearing and then two readings of the ordinance to adopt and enact.  After the public hearing, if 
the Council wishes to adopt the addition to the Code, the ordinance has been included in 
Section 9 of the agenda for a possible first reading. 

~~~ 
ORDINANCE & RESOLUTION SECTION 9. OF THE AGENDA: 

After reviewing the draft ordinance if the Council wants to adopt it, a suggested motion is: 

I make the motion that the Council adopt Ordinance No. 671, AN ORDINANCE 
AMENDING ORDINANCE 643 WHICH ADOPTED A REVISED GOLD BEACH 
BUSINESS CODE AND ADOPTING PROVISIONS FOR MOBILE FOOD UNIT 
BUSINESS LICENSES, and approve the first reading by title only. 

~~~
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SECTION  6.  Public Hearing 
SECTION  9.  Ordinances & Resolutions 

PRIOR AGENDA REPORTS ON THIS TOPIC: 
FROM OCTOBER AGENDA REPORT 
Continuation of Discussion: Food Cart/Mobile Vendor Regulations & Draft Resolution R2021-09   
At the September meeting the Council discussed the various concerns related to mobile food carts.  After 
the discussion the Council directed staff to draft potential rules to address concerns regarding fire 
suppression within the units, garbage/refuse, FOG, and parking.  The Council stated the mobile food 
carts would be permitted in the Commercial (4-C) and Public Facilities (7-PF) zones.  Staff has put 
together a draft resolution for the Council’s review and consideration. 

After the September Council meeting correspondence was received from Melanie Benit from the Institute 
for Justice (staff had included information from their website in the September packet)  I have attached 
her email and also a copy of their model Mobile Food-Vendor Freedom Ordinance.  The ordinance is 
good, but probably a lot more than what the Council was contemplating regulating—and some of their 
model addresses food safety requirements that, in Oregon, are covered by the state (through county 
health departments).  Still, please take a moment to review it and decide if you would like to insert 
anything in our draft resolution. 

We also received a copy of a letter which was published in one of the local papers.  The letter purports to 
address food cart issues, but it is a thinly veiled attempt to dredge up complaints about other issues from 
the past.  The complainant had evidently emailed at least one councilor who had forwarded me the 
email.  Staff is not going to address the letter in this report.  The individual has frequently voiced these 
same concerns in the past and the Council has declined to address them.  The letter also contains the 
usual snarky comments regarding staff and a successful local business that the individual singled out 
several years back. 

FROM SEPTEMBER AGENDA REPORT 
In July, the Council adopted Resolution R2021-03 which placed a moratorium on new food cart/mobile 
vendors adjacent to Ellensburg Avenue until the Council had time to develop and adopt specific 
regulations for their use.  Staff was also directed to prepare potential code amendments related to food 
cart/mobile vendors for Council consideration.  During this process staff has discovered A LOT of 
information regarding food carts.     

In sifting through the better nuggets staff felt it would be best to have the Council review some of the 
information and make some policy calls before staff can effectively write potential amendments.  After 
digging deeper into this subject, it became apparent that there is a lot more to consider than what the 
initial conversations started with.  Staff would like the Council to discuss and decide what exactly the City 
concerns are related to food carts within the City, and what issues good/bad need to be addressed 
through possible City regulations?  In other words: what is the specific “problem(s)” we want/need to 
address and then we can better utilize the mined data to address those concerns/problems without 
having to reinvent the wheel ourselves.   

Staff has whittled down the info to the attachment list below.  It is still A LOT of info, but good 
perspectives from all angles--so valuable info to consider.  I tried not to provide an avalanche of data to 
review, but it is admittedly quite a bit.  What would be useful is if the Council could review this info and 
pull out of it the bits you like/don’t like, and we can use those as the discussion foundations. 
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SECTION  6.  Public Hearing 
SECTION  9.  Ordinances & Resolutions 

ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT: 

 Resolution R2021-03 the moratorium resolution - Councilors Matteson and Campbell would also 
like to discuss the finer details of this resolution as it relates to the fairgrounds and possibly other 
properties along Ellensburg. 

 Oregon Health Authority (OHA) mobile unit guidelines – Curry County issues the food licensing 
permit for mobile vendors within the City.  Their permits are supposed to be tied to these OHA 
rules.  (NOTE: After reading the OHA rules staff has concerns that at least one of the current 
mobile vendors does NOT meet these OHA guidelines and therefore should not have been issued 
a permit to operate.  Staff will be contacting the Health Department to discuss these concerns 
with their agency.) 

 Info from 3 Oregon cities regarding their food cart regulations: Lincoln City, Eugene, and 
Portland (staff realizes Eugene and Portland are obviously much larger than us, but their info 
sheets and some of their rules are worth discussing) 

 National League of Cities Food Truck Report – lots of good info they dug up and put together to 
help prevent reinventing the wheel. 

 A portion of the 353(!!) page APA Regulating Food Trucks packet.  Again, lots of work already 
done by others.  I did not include the full 353 pages, but here is the link if you want to see the 
entire document (much of it is copies of cities regulations—Washington DC has over 80 pages!)  
https://planning-org-uploaded-media.s3.amazonaws.com/document/open-EIP36.pdf

 Institute for Justice Food Truck Freedom report along with a copy of a letter they submitted to 
the City of San Diego during a planning process for food truck regulation.  (Their concerns are 
worth noting.  This is from their website: “IJ litigates to limit the size and scope of government 
power and to ensure that all Americans have the right to control their own destinies as free and 
responsible members of society.”) 

FROM JULY AGENDA REPORT 
Staff brought this topic back up at the June meeting (see below).  At that meeting the Council decided to 
prohibit any new food carts/mobile food vendors along Hwy 101 until the Council has adopted specific 
Code amendments to address the businesses.  Staff was requested to prepare a resolution formalizing 
that decision. 

FROM JUNE AGENDA REPORT 
TITLE: Revisit Food Cart Regulation Discussion 

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND: 
This is a Heads-Up notice only, for the July meeting staff would like to revisit the Food Cart regulation 

discussion that began last year.  Staff have concerns about unregulated placement, sanitation, and 

quasi-structural issues that relate to fire/life safety codes.  A few business owners have also brought 

specific concerns to staff that they would like to present to the Council.  Hopefully in July we can meet in 

person with the public present so they can address the Council. 
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Amending Ordinance 643-Gold Beach Business Code 

Page 1 of 5

ORDINANCE NO. 671 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 643 WHICH ADOPTED A REVISED GOLD BEACH 
BUSINESS CODE AND ADOPTING PROVISIONS FOR MOBILE FOOD UNIT BUSINESS 

LICENSES 

WHEREAS, the City of Gold Beach City Council desires to amend the Business Code to set 
forth specific standards for the safe operation of Mobile Food Unit (MFU) businesses 
within the City specifically to ensure compliance with:  Oregon Health Authority (OHA) 
mobile food unit regulations, proper sanitation and FOG requirements, building code 
fire/life safety provisions, and traffic circulation and parking.

NOW THEREFORE THE CITY OF GOLD BEACH ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:  

Section 1. The following sections of the Gold Beach Business Code are hereby adopted.    
A new section of the Business Code: the Mobile Food Unit Business License Code, is created 
with the following language:  

MOBILE FOOD UNIT (MFU) BUSINESS LICENSE CODE 

Mobile Food Unit (MFU) Business Code 
4.600 Title 
4.605 Purpose of Business License Code 
4.610 Definitions
4.615 Requirement for License 
4.620 Exclusions from Business License Requirement
4.625 Illegal Business or Profession 
4.630 License Required for Each Business and Location 
4.635 License Term, Transfer of License 
4.640 Application for License 
4.645 License Fee Schedule 
4.650 Display of License 
4.655 Examination of Business Premises 
4.660 Penalties and Civil Remedies 
4.670 Revocation of Licenses 

4.600 Title 

This portion of the Gold Beach Business Code shall be known as the Mobile Food Unit 
(MFU) Business License Code. 
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4.605 Purpose of MFU Business License Code

This code is enacted for the purpose of providing diversity in dining options for citizens 
and visitors and create entrepreneurial opportunities for new businesses when operated 
safely.  This code is not intended to regulate or supersede any of the State of Oregon Health 
Authority (OHA) food safety program requirements for operating mobile food units.   

4.610 Definitions
In addition to the definitions contained in the Business License Code Section 4.110 the 
following additional definitions are adopted:  

(1) Mobile Food Unit is defined as: any vehicle that is self-propelled, or can be pulled or 
pushed down a sidewalk, street, highway, or waterway. A MFU must be designed and 
constructed to move as a single piece.  A MFU may not consist of multiple components 
that are assembled at the operating location.  Additions, porches, cabanas, stairs, or 
other similar structural elements shall not be permitted to be added to the mobile 
vehicle.  While the MFU is not required to move locations, the MFU must be able to 
be mobile at all times.  The unit must be on wheels that are functional and appropriate 
for the type of vehicle.  The unit and all operations and equipment must be integral 
to the unit.  This does not preclude the use of one outdoor cooking unit such as a BBQ 
if the unit is licensed as a Class IV with the health department.   

(2) Temporary MFU Business is defined as: a MFU operating for five (5) days or less in any 
calendar year during the same time, or in the same location, as a community event 
such as the County Fair, a concert, convention, holiday/community celebration, or 
similar event located on publicly owned property. 

4.615 Requirement for License. 

Prior to the commencement of any food service operations within the City of Gold 
Beach, operators of a MFU business shall obtain a MFU Business License in addition to 
compliance with the requirements for a regular business license as contained in Section 4.1 
of the City Business Code.  MFU business operators shall be required to continuously maintain 
a valid food service permit complying with current Oregon Health Authority (OHA) 
requirements.  Proof of compliance with state health food service permitting shall be 
required prior to issuance of a City MFU Business License and upon annual MFU Business 
License renewal.    

4.620 Exclusions from MFU Business License Requirement. 
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(1) Operation of an OHA licensed MFU business on a temporary basis as defined 
in this code. 
4.625   Illegal Business or Profession.

The issuance of an MFU business license shall not be construed to be a license or 
permit from the City of Gold Beach, Oregon, to the person engaged therein, to engage in any 
business which is unlawful, illegal or prohibited by the laws of the State of Oregon and/or the 
United States and/or of the code or ordinances of the City of Gold Beach, Oregon. 

4.630.1 MFU License Required for Each Business and Location.

(1) A separate license is required for each MFU business subject to this code and 
for each separate location of each business.  The intent of this code is to issue a MFU license 
to a business at a specific location and to require a separate MFU license for all additional 
locations.  An established business may move to another location without paying an 
additional fee, by applying for a TRANSFER OF MFU BUSINESS LICENSE LOCATION.  This 
transfer must meet all the criteria of a new MFU business license application. 

(2) Licensed MFUs may only be located within the Commercial (4-C), Industrial (5-
I), and Public Facilities (7-PF) zones. 

4.635 License Term, Transfer of License. 

The MFU Business License term and license transfer shall be as defined in the Business 
License code Section 4.135. 

4.640 Application for License. 

(1) All applications for MFU business licenses shall be made in writing and shall be 
made on the application form which may be obtained from the City of Gold Beach business 
office.  Applications for any license hereunder must be signed by the applicant and in all cases 
must set forth the true name of the person to be engaged in such business, the true owner 
thereof, and the person(s) to be in charge of each unit thereof. 

(2) As part of the MFU Business License review process the Mobile Food Unit shall 
be inspected by the following City departments: 

a. Public Works: for compliance with the City’s utility code specifically the  

Fat/Oil/Grease (FOG) provisions; and

b. Fire Department: for compliance with fire suppression requirements; and

c. Planning Department: for review of contrary building code issues, traffic safety and 

parking, and refuse receptacles.  
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(3) The MFU business operator shall ensure compliance with current Oregon Health 

Authority (OHA) regulations (OAR Chapter 333 Division 162, and any revisions thereto).   

4.645 License Fee Schedule. 

License fees under the authority of this code shall be paid annually unless otherwise 
specified.  The fee schedule for the license(s) and late fees granted under this code shall be 
set by resolution of the City Council. 

4.650 Display of License. 

Every person licensed under this code shall display the license in some conspicuous 
place on the premises of the business so licensed.  

4.655 Examination of Business Premises. 

The City Administrator, or their designee, are authorized to examine all places of MFU 
business licensed or subject to license for violation of provisions of this code.  Said 
investigation shall be performed only at a reasonable business time and at reasonable 
intervals under the circumstances. 

4.660 Penalties and Civil Remedies.

Any person violating any of the provisions of the code shall, upon conviction thereof, 
be punished by a fine not to exceed $500, or such other maximum amount as the Gold Beach 
City Council may set from time to time by ordinance. 

As separate and distinct remedies from the above, the City may bring suit in a court 
of competent jurisdiction to obtain judgment and enforce collection of the license fees due 
under this code and may avail itself of the right of mandamus or injunction in such courts to 
properly enforce provisions of this code. 

4.670 Revocation of Licenses. 

A MFU Business License may be revoked subject to the process outlined in the 
Business License Code Section 4.170. 
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Passed and Adopted by the City Council of the City of Gold Beach, Oregon, State of Oregon, 
on the _________ day of ___________, 2020. 

_______________________________________ 
Karl Popoff, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

____________________________________ 
Jodi Fritts, City Administrator/City Recorder 

First Reading Date: November 9, 2020 
Ayes:  Nays:   

Second Reading Date: December 7, 2020 
Ayes ______  Nays ______ 
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SECTION 9. ORDINANCES & RESOLUTIONS

GOLD BEACH CITY COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT 
Agenda Item No. 9. b.     

Council Meeting Date:  November 9, 2020 

TITLE: Ordinance No. 672 - Parcel Annexations  

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND: 
As discussed at the October meeting, there are six parcels, four of which are City owned, that 
we are proposing to annex into the City limits.  Due to time constraints, staff was unable to 
complete the full agenda report in time for the packet posting, but the agenda report will be 
available prior to the Council meeting Monday.  One of the owners decided they wanted to wait 
to annex.  The parcels that will included in the annexation ordinance are: 

The parcels that are requesting annexation are (vicinity and subject property maps attached): 

The City owned parcels: 3614-16 tax lots 200/307/312/313  

Patel parcel: 3614-16 tax lot 302 

~~~ 

PRIOR REPORTS ON THIS TOPIC 
FROM OCTOBER AGENDA REPORT 
Last year, Public Works Superintendent Will Newdall and I had discussed the annexation of our water 
intake and water treatment plant parcels due to the upcoming capital projects.  It’s time to start that 
process now.  As fate would have it, at the same time two adjacent property owners came in to talk with 
staff about how they could go about the annexation process.  Good timing!  These will be our first 
annexations since 2007.  

Voluntary annexations that don’t require an election or public hearing process are fairly easy to process.  
The major requirement is the proposed parcels have to be located within our Urban Growth Boundary 
(UGB).  If they are, and the property owner is the one requesting the annexation, then it just requires 
their consent to annexation and the Council’s acknowledgement.  There’s a lot of paperwork on staff’s 
part to make things happen, but the Council and applicant process wise it’s fairly painless.   

The parcels that are requesting annexation are (vicinity and subject property maps attached): 

The City owned parcels: 3614-16 tax lots 200/307/312/313  

Patel parcel: 3614-16 tax lot 302 

Wallace parcel: 3614-16 tax lot 314 

Because proposed annexations are located within UGBs--where the state wants to see development, the 
approval standards are pretty simple:  
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 Located within the UGB,  

 The proposed zoning is consistent with the Comp Plan 

 The land is contiguous (as defined by ORS) to the present City limits  

 Adequate facilities can be/are provided to the property 

 The annexation is consistent with the Comp Plan  

Generally, when we annex parcels we convert the unincorporated County zoning to a similar City zoning 
designation--which is what staff will be proposing.  The City parcels are currently zoned Public Facilities 
they will be proposed as City 7-PF Public Facilities.  The Patel parcel is zoned Industrial.  The proposal will 
be for the majority of the parcel to be City 5-I Industrial and approximately 20 acres City Commercial 4-C 
(to allow for low intensity recreational and accessory uses).  The Wallace parcel is zoned Residential and 
will be proposed at City Residential 2-R.   

More detail will be provided next month.  I’m bringing it to you this month in case you have questions or 
need me to do any research.  This will help streamline the public hearing next month.  The hearing is 
needed for the zoning designation part. 

Attached are maps of the proposed parcels. 
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Kong), (c) OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS User Community

Lane County, Oregon

The information on this map was derived from digital databases on the Lane
County regional geographic information system. Care was taken in the creation
of this map, but is provided “as is”. Lane County cannot accept any responsibility
for errors, omissions or positional accuracy in the digital data or the underlying
records. Current plan designation, zoning, etc., for specific parcels should be
confirmed with the appropriate agency. There are no warranties, expressed
or implied, accompanying this product. However, notification of any errors will be appreciated. 0 450 900225
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± PARCELS TO BE ANNEXED
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confirmed with the appropriate agency. There are no warranties, expressed
or implied, accompanying this product. However, notification of any errors will be appreciated.
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records. Current plan designation, zoning, etc., for specific parcels should be
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MISC. ITEMS 
(Including policy discussions and determinations) 
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SECTION 10. MISC ITEMS (including policy discussions & determinations) 

GOLD BEACH CITY COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT 
Agenda Item No. 10. b.    

Council Meeting Date:  November 9, 2020 

TITLE: Councilor Requested Discussion Topics 

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND: 
A few topics have been requested to be placed on the agenda for discussion: 

 COVID-19 related closures of City owned facilities 

 Possible amendment to the Nuisance Code after discussion with legal counsel 
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